» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c’fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
Nexus

To: Councillors Nimmo, Hall and Hyman
Date: Thursday, 26 October 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall, York

AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes

5 & 6 to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



5. The Determination of an Application by Mr L Judson & Mr R
Brown for Determination of Application for Premises
Licence on Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Nexus, 25 Tanner
Row, York, YO1 6JP. (CYC-012194)

DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE PLANS, THESE ARE ONLY AVAILABLE
FOR INSPECTION - PLEASE CONTACT MELANIE CARR ON
(01904) 552061 TO ARRANGE THIS THE PLANS WILL BE ON
DISPALY AT THE HEARING

If you require any further information, please contact Melanie
Carr on Tel 01904 552061 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
melanie.carr@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 10.00
am on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is
[...]
cretion of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee may take into account any documentary evidence or other
information in support of the application, representations or notice, either before the
hearing or, with the consent of all other parties, at the hearing.

If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will normally
proceed but will consider their written objection and hear and consider any evidence
and argument in relation to it put forward by the Applicant. In considering written
evidence in the absence of a Representor, appropriate weight will be attached, given
that the person cannot be questioned by the Applicant and Members.

The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information given or evidence
produced by a party or withess which is not relevant to the application,
representations, or notice, and the promotion of the licensing objectives.
Duplication should be avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already
made, although the parties may extend or expand on their written submissions. The
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all the written
submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and therefore do not require the
points to be repeated or made at length. The Applicant and Representors cannot
raise substantial new information at a hearing which has not been seen previously by
the other parties.

A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not referred to in the
written submission unless the Sub-Committee considers there are exceptional
circumstances for doing so and the Representor is able to justify why the ground or
objection should be raised. The Applicant may make representations to the Sub-
Committee as to why any such request to introduce a new ground should or should
not be granted. In considering whether to grant a request by a Representor to
introduce a new ground, the Sub-Committee will consider why the new evidence has
not been produced earlier and whether the admission of such a ground would
necessitate the grant of an adjournment and will consider any unfairness to the
Applicant or other Representors by reason of the extra cost or delay thereby caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 5

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Li
[...]
mocracy Officer. The Chair will announce the
decision including reasons together with, if appropriate, details of any
conditions to be attached to the grant of the licence. This decision will then be
communicated in writing to the Applicant and Representors within 3 working
days of the hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.

For all other hearings not listed above, if the Sub-Committee is unable to
make a decision on the day of the hearing, the decision will be made within 5
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was
held. The Democracy Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer
required and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant and
Representors within 3 working days of the decision being made.

The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against the
determination made.



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 26 October 2006

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for Nexus, 25
Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JP

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-012194.

3. Name of applicant: Mr Lindsay Judson & Mr Russell Brown.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of premises licence.

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to substantially increase
the overall area of the current premises and seeks to increase the maximum
occupancy of the premises from 600 persons to 1750 persons.

Background

6. This premise already operates under a premises licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the existing licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 2.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

8. A comprehensive operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows how the
licensing objectives will be met. Full details of the operating schedule form part
of the application.

Special Policy Consideration

9. The premises fall within an area that has been identified as one where the
concentration of a significant number of licensed premises has a considerable
impact on the licensing objectives. As part of a series of measures to address
the problems of a city centre increasingly blighted by alcohol misuse, this area
has been made the subject of a special policy that addresses the impact of the
concentration of licensed premises in this particular part of the city centre. The
special policy was approved by the licensing committee on 1 April 2005 and



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

Page 10

considered by full council on 12 April 2005, a copy of the special policy statement
is attached at Annex 9.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and s17(5)
of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the
displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper
giving details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all
responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory requirements.
In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish council were notified by
way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from North Yorkshire Police relating to the
crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. This
is attached at Annex 3.

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex 4
(confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 5.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 6 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 7. The representations were
received from the Micklegate, Toft Green, Tanner Row and Bishophill areas of
York. An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living
in the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the
licensing objectives.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options available
to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the
licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

Page 11

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the applicant
or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the applicant
or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the applicant.

Corporate Objectives

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

These directly contribute to the Council’s Safer City priority and corporate aim 4.

[...]
he hours the premises are to be open
to the public
10:00 | 04.00
Sat
10:00 | 04:00
Sun

Page 12 of 28




Page 33

P. The steps we will take to promote the four licensing objectives

A. General

1. In order to ensure our guests are aware when the premises are to close, signage
‘drinking-up’ times will be displayed.

2. The licence holder will comply with any instructions issued by the police and

Licensing Authority regarding closure on race days and/or other sporting events.
3. We will display posters promoting responsible drinking throughout the premises

4. We will display poster providing information on advice and support agencies for
guests who are worried about their drinking habits

5. A notice will also be placed in the entrance showing the times of operation,
prescribed capacity and appropriate ratio of tables and chairs to customers based
on the capacity

6. In addition to the implementation of a safe capacity, and in the aim of promoting
diversity in operating style, comfort and greater safety throughout the venue, 30% of

the venue will be allocated to seating for our guests who wish to be seated

7. We will place our licence and licensing summary on display near the entrance to the
premises

B. The Prevention of Crime And Disorder

At Nexus we will deter crime and disorder through a number of processes and through
working with the relevant local authorities, we will ensure that we are always able to

exceed the standards and requirements set.

Page 13 of 28



Page 34

1. The installation of 32 cctv cameras and systems that are able to provide court
prosecution and defence quality recordings for use by the Police and other

Authorities (cameras to be installed both internally and externally)
a. All recorded data will be kept for a minimum of 21 days

b. All recorded data will be tamper free and only accessible by the designated
premises supervisor, deputy manager and head of security

c. CCTV recording equipment will be services annually
d. CCTV equipme
[...]
g confrontation

9. The provision of professionally registered and adequately manned street

marshals from midnight until clese on designated nights each week
a. All Street Marshals will be registered with the security industry authority (SIA)

b. All Street Marshals will wear high visibility jackets and will be easily
identifiable from customers and other staff

c. All Street Marshals will receive in house induction and quarterly assessments

and performance refreshers

d. We will operate a marshalling policy that is created in consultation with the
Police and Licensing Authority, allowing us to easily communicate our
objectives to our staff, the public and to the Police and Licensing Authorities
at all times

10. The provision of a professionally registered taxi marshal from midnight until
close on designated nights each week

a. All Taxi Marshals will be registered with the security industry authority (SIA)

b. All Taxi Marshals will wear high visibility jackets and will be easily identifiable
from custemers and other staff

c. All Taxi Marshals will receive in house induction and quarterly assessments

and performance refreshers

d. We will operate a taxi marshalling policy that is created in consultation with
the Police, Licensing Authority and taxi associations, allowing us to easily
communicate our objectives to our staff, the public and to the Police and
Licensing Authorities at all times

Page 17 of 28



Page 38

11.The provision of a professionally registered bus marshal from midnight until
close on designated nights each week

a. All Bus Marshals will be registered with the security industry authority (SIA)

b. All Bus Marshals will wear high visibility jackets and will be easily identifiable
from customers and other staff

c. All Bus Marshals (if required) will receive in house induction and quarterly
assessments and performance refreshers

d. We will operate a bus marshalling policy that is created in consultation with
the Police, Licensing Authority a
[...]
 28



Page 41

n. Access for emergency vehicles will be kept clear and free from obstruction at
all times and staff will be informed of how to best help the emergency

services on their arrival

o. Fire safety signs will be adequately illuminated and checked on a weekly
basis in accordance with the recommendations of North Yorkshire Fire and
Rescue Services

. All electrical installation and maintenance will be carried out by a fully
qualified and competent person and all electrical installation will be tested

every three years to the BS standard recommended by the licensing authority

. All electrical portable appliances will be tested and reported by a competent
person on an annual basis

. All glassware will be toughened or tempered safety glass

. Glassware and smoking will be prohibited on dance floors and raised dancing
areas

. The maximum occupancy as agreed with the fire authority will not be
exceeded at any time

a. Customers entering and leaving the premises will be accurately counted by
an individual specifically employed to tally occupants or by electronic devices

designed to accurately calculate occupants
b. Arecord of total occupants will be kept every 30 minutes

¢. Occupancy record will be made available to the licensing authorities on
request

d. Management and key staff will be give instruction on the importance of
maintaining a safe occupancy level and given instruction on the systems

used to ensure the maintenance of a safe occupancy level

Page 21 of 28



Page 42

D. The Prevention of Public Nuisance

At Nexus we are committed to reduction and prevention of public nuisance in all areas
of our business. We recognise the public’s need for free time pursuits (whether tourists
or locals), but understand the needs of our neighbours, and the balancing act required

to ensure everyone’s satisfaction.

1. Sound emanating from the building will not be audible at the nearest sound
sensitive living fagade

a. We will ensure that noise and vibration that may emanate from the venue is
minimized through extensive use of tried and tested sound proofing and

acoustic equipment

b. Noise levels emanating from the building will be monitored every thirty
minutes after 23:00 and findings recorded to ensure the music can not be

heard at the nearest noise sensitive living facade.

¢. Annual servicing, assessment and maintenance of existing sound proofing
systems will be conducted by an independent sound proofing specialist

2. We will take a proactive part in forming opportunities for residents and local
business’ to meet, meeting with residents when ever required and addressing

any challenges.
a. We will meet with residents and businesses from the area when ever
requested to by an individual person, business or a representative of those

individuals or business’

b. We will hold six monthly residents meetings at the premises, actively inviting

local residents and businesses in writing to come and discuss any

Page 22 of 28



Page 43

challengers they are encountering. Minutes from any such meetings will be

kept and open to review by the licensing authority and residents associations

c. We will clearly display a resident’s help line number on the exterior of the
premises so any concerns or challenges can be address quickly. All
contacts made to this number will be recorded and open to review by the
local licensing authority and residents associations.

3. We will ensure that any activities that are connected to the provision of our
services are carried cut in a manner that causes no nuisance to our
neighbours, or are at a time that removes the nuisance.

a. Deliveries will only be conducted between 07:00 — 17:00

b. Waste collections will only be conducted between 07:00 — 17:00

c. External transfer of empty bottles between bottle bins will only be conducted
between 07:00 — 17:00

d. Taxi pickup points, routines and processes will be agreed with our private
hire taxi partners to ensure nuisance free pickups

e. Staf
[...]
 request
6. We will significantly reduce end of night street activity through a large 200

occupancy arrivals and departure lounge which will offer all the facilities

required at he end of the night. Food will be available in this area and guests

Page 24 of 28



Page 45

will be able to wait in a supervised relaxed environment while they wait for

their lifts, taxi’s and friends

a. We will provide a taxi ordering and pickup service in conjunction with local
private hire partners

b. We will provide hot fast food of a high standard that is desirable to people
towards the end of each night, reducing or removing the need for people to

leave the premises in search of food takeaways

c. We will provide waiting facilities for up to 200 persons removing the need for
pecople to wait for lifts or arranged taxis in the street

d. We will provide cash machine facilities removing the need for people to leave
the premises in search of cash machines

e. We will provide a public telephone and mobile phone charging points

removing the need for people to leave the premises in phones

7. We will substantially reduce or remove queues at the premises through four
pay point, two entrances and our increased occupancy.

a. At busy times trained staff will man four pay points

b. At busy times we will allow entrance at two separate entry points

c. Door supervisors will control approaching customers through roped barriers,
directing them to there point of entry and encouraging them to have their
entry fee ready before they reach the pay point

d. A senior member of management will be in attendance at the entrance

between 22:00 — 01:00 to ensure guest entry processes are managed to
there optimum

Page 25 of 28



Page 46

8. Although unlikely due to the increased occupancy, if a queue does occur due
to our capacity being reached we will take any and all steps required to avoid
disturbance and nuisance being caused by customers queuing outside our

premises.

a. We will place notices 
[...]
please print) /A Cagé AAN

pate.... 0O Qa-¢oco0s6



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

CITY OF YORK
DEDS

= & OCT 72006

Our Ref:

Your Ref:
RECEIVED

Date: 03 October 2006

North
Mr J. Lacy Yorkshire

Licensing Manager .
Licensing and Regulation Services PO‘ICE
City of York Council

9 St. Leonard's Place

York

Dear Mr Lacy
APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - NEXUS, 25 TANNER ROW, YORK

The North Yorkshire Police wish to make representation on the above application submitted
by McMillan York Ltd. This representation relates to 2 of the licensing objectives: the
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

The application is to create a much larger night club from its current operation, with an
increase in capacity from 600 to 1750. The police are concerned that this development will
attract even more people to an area which already has the highest concentration of people
in the city at night time and thereby there is a likelihood that this in turn will lead to an
increase in crime and disorder.

Currently the capacity of similar premises in the vicinity of Nexus is as follows :

BPM (formerly McMillans) 750
Flares 400
Reflex 300
Toffs 860
Ziggys 500
Nexus (current occupancy) 600
Total 3,410

The proposed increase in capacity at Nexus (an additional 1150 people) would mean that the
total capacity in that area of the city increases by 34%

Nexus is located in George Hudson Street York, which is in the city’s Cumulative Impact
Zone (C.1.Z.). This is a specific zone identified by the local authority as having the highest
levels of crime and disorder in the city and is subject to a “Special Policy” as detailed in the
City Of York Council’s Licensing Policy and in accordance with the “Guidance issued under
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003”.

The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy 2005 states “This area has been identified as
being under stress because the cumulative effect of the concentration of late nig
[...]
therefore valid grounds
for objection.

It is also a fact that the that streets in Bishophill have become a favourite night time
parking place for clubbers, especially at weekends, who inevitably make noise when
they set off home. So far as I know there is very limited provision for parking in the
vicinity of Nexus, so we can expect an increase in this practice if this application is
granted.

Speaking from personal experience, I can say there has already been an increase in
disturbance (including noise and petty vandalism) during the early hours since late
night extensions were brought in eleven months ago. In the case of the Nexus
application, I note that the premises are within the ‘Special Policy Area’ declared by
the Council and I hope that this will be fully taken into account in determining this
application.

As I cannot be sure that I will be available on the day when the application is

considered, I have asked one of my ward Councillors, David Merrett, to speak on my
behalf.

~=VORK COUNCL
AF??;&%ON ACKNOWLEDGED |

DATE: 'é\ \o( 0bé Lc’:

Yours sincerely,




CITY OF YORK :
b DEDS - - t e SE
B . v £
- 4 OCT 2006 - ot T SR
; o T ‘5102 Octebe'r"2006f :
_ RECEIVED ~id
Lxcensmg Authonty - ;jj;,NL/NL/P18015 16298 ;
York City Council- . Doc Ref 2143051394 3
; Env1ronmental Protectxon & Street Services | ¥ %
'9 S{ Leonard's Place 5
i Y?B“Y‘O»rk ot S . . ‘ ot . S IEIIRCAN . ‘ RS 4
YO1 7ET : n.landells@popall.co.uk
70115 934 9170
Dear Sirs

Representations to application for new Premises Llcence in respect.of
Nexus, Tanner Row. York

We act for Luminar North Limited the owners and operators of Tofts, Toft Green. Our client
has instructed us to make representations to you in respect of the above application.

The grounds for the following representations:

1. The application is contrary to the licensing objectives (specifically the prevention of

 crime & disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance) when
consideration is given to the size, proposed
[...]
e
concentration of late night drink led, refreshment and entertainment premises
on crime, disorder and/or public nuisance affecting residents, visitors and
other businesses.

A statistical, evidence based report was submitted by North Yorkshire Police
to substantiate this statement and was considered by the City of York Council
in approving this policy.

Consultation on the Special Policy was carried out in accordance with Section
5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003.

Effects of the Special Policy

1. This policy relates to applications for the grant and/or variation of
premises licences or club premises certificates or the issue of
provisional statements.

2. Each application will be considered on its own merits.

3. Where no representations are received any application will be granted
in terms consistent with the operating schedule.

4. Applications for the grant of a new premises licence or club premises
certificate or provisional statement :

Where relevant representations are received there will be a
presumption against the grant of such a licence or certificate unless the
applicant can rebut the presumption that the granting of such a licence
or certificate would undermine the licensing objectives.



Page 76

5. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises
certificate due to a change of style of operation :

Any application for the variation of style of operation which is subject to
relevant representations will be considered on its own merits having
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.

6. Application for the variation of a premises licence or club premises
certificate resulting in an extension of the premises and increased
capacity:

There will be a presumption to refuse such applications, where
relevant representations are received and where the increase in
capacity would undermine the licensing objectives unless the applicant
can rebut the presumption that the granting of such a variation would
undermine the licensing ob
[...]
 of private and family life.



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	Procedure for Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr L Judson & Mr R Brown for Determination of Application for Premises Licence on Section 18(3)(a) in respect of Nexus, 25 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JP. (CYC-012194)
	annex 2
	annex 3
	annex 4
	Annex 5 - Confidential Interested Parties
	Annex 6 Confidential
	annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9 - Mandatory Conditions
	Annex 10 - CC Special Policy Statement
	annex 11 - Legislation and Policy Considerations grant




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 26 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (IN THE CHAIR), HALL 
AND HYMAN 

 
21. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Nimmo be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

23. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 5 & 6 of Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
 

24. The Determination of an Application by Mr L Judson & Mr R Brown 
for Determination of Application for Premises Licence on Section 
18(3)(a) in respect of Nexus, 25 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JP. (CYC-
012194)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr L Judson and Mr R Brown for a 
premises licence in respect of Nexus, 25 Tanner Row, York, YO1 6JP. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and all four licensing objectives, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and their comments made at the 

Hearing, including that as part of the application process, the 
Applicant had consulted with the Environmental Protection Unit of 
City of York Council and agreed to the following conditions: 

 

• Noise emanating from the licensable activities must not be 
audible at the nearest noise sensitive façade. 

• Noise monitoring shall be carried out after 23:00 hours by the 
licence holder or a representative of the licence holder and a 



nightly log to meet this requirement shall be maintained and 
available for inspection by the local licensing authority at their 
request. 

• A record of the nightly monitoring log shall be kept for twelve 
months. 

 
Also the Licensing Officer reported that during the representation period an 
e-mailed registration to speak was received from Councillor Merrett on 
behalf of Bishophill Action Group. A written representation from them was 
only received after the representation period had passed. The Licensing 
Officer asked if the Sub-Committee were prepared to consider the 
representation. All parties present agreed and copies of the written 
representation were circulated for consideration. 
 

3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including that in an 
effort to lessen the impact on the Cumulative Impact Zone the 
application included the following measures: 

 

• Change of style of venue to a ‘Destination Venue’ where 
customers pay to get in and then stay for the whole evening 
reducing the number of people moving between late night 
circuit bars. 

• The provision of a large 200 occupancy ‘Departure Lounge’ 
where customers can take advantage of a taxi ordering and 
pickup service. 

• The provision of fast food for consumption within the 
premises. 

• Cash machine facilities. 

• Four pay points to substantially reduce or remove queues. 

• Door supervisors to encourage guests to leave the premises 
quietly and safely. 

• Funding to assist First Bus Company to set up a late night 
bus service. 

• The provision of professionally registered street, taxi and bus 
marshals. 

• The installation of CCTV cameras and systems. 
 

4. The representations made by North Yorkshire Police in writing and 
at the Hearing. The Sub-Committee considered the written 
representation to be relevant to the issues raised and the prevention 
of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. 

 
5. The representations made at the Hearing by Richard Arnott of 

Mincoffs Solicitors on behalf of Luminar North Ltd. This included a 
written witness statement provided by Seabury Consultancy which 
was submitted at the Hearing with the agreement of all parties. The 
Sub-Committee considered the written representation and the 
witness statement to be relevant to the issues raised and the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 



6. The representations made in writing by Bishophill Action Group and 
one other representor who were presented at the Hearing by 
Councillor Evans in the absence of Councillor Merrett. The Sub-
Committee considered these representations to be relevant both to 
the issues raised and the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

 
7. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to reject the application having noted that the 
proposed premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Zone, which 
is the subject of ‘Special Policy’ as detailed in the City of York Council 
Licensing Policy. Representations had been received from North Yorkshire 
Police in relation to the need to prevent crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. Having regard to this representation, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the Applicants had failed to rebut the 
presumption contained within the said Special Policy that the granting of 
the proposed licence would not undermine the licensing objectives cited by 
the Police. Members came to this conclusion given both the magnitude of 
the identified increase in the capacity of the proposed premises and the 
increase in the number of persons that would be attracted to the 
Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor G Nimmo 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.00 pm. 


